
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE CONFERENCE ROOM - NORTHSIDE CIVIC CENTRE 

 
ON MONDAY 10 DECEMBER 2018 AT 2.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
MONDAY 10 DECEMBER 2018

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of the North Central Area Committee Meeting of the 19th November, 

2018 
 
(Attached herewith) 
 

3 - 6 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
(Report herewith) 
 

7 - 14 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Item for discussion:  Reorganisation of the Area Wards  
(Report herewith) – Brendan Kenny will not be in attendance but will 
answer any ensuing queries from the discussion at a later date. 
 

15 - 22 

b   Sports and Wellbeing Partnership Area Committee Report  
(Report herewith) 
 

23 - 30 

c   Housing Supply Report  
(Report herewith)- Aidan Fitzsimmons/Derek Farrell 
 

31 - 52 

d   Naming and Numbering- New residential development on the site of 63 
Howth Road, Clontarf, Dublin 3. 1 -9 Copeland Place, Howth Road, 
Clontarf, Dublin 3.  
(Report herewith) – Elaine Mulvenny 
 

53 - 56 

e   Naming and Numbering - New nursing home development on the former 
Smurfitt/Kappa site, Wellview Court, Tonlegee Road, Dublin 5.  
(Report herewith) – Elaine Mulvenny 
 

57 - 60 

f   Taking in Charge -Proposed taking in charge of 1-7 St. David's Grove, 
Artane, Dublin 5.  
(Report herewith) – Elaine Mulvenny 
 

61 - 64 

4   Roads and Traffic Matters    



 

 
a   Minutes of TAG Meeting held on 27th November, 2018  

(Report herewith) 
 

65 - 76 

5   Items for following meetings   
 

 

6   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran O'Moore  
 
I propose that all dogs be banned from the nature reserve area and 
biosphere area on Bull Island at the area closed to the left of 
the causeway road to the Sutton end and  that the right hand side to 
wooden bridge is open to dog walkers, once dogs are on leads. 

 
This content of this motion was discussed at an Environmental SPC in 
June 2017 following a presentation from the Irish Seal Sanctuary, it was 
felt that seals are being subjected to harassment from dogs on Bull Island. 
I had made a recommendation at the time that signs and education of the 
risk/dangers between dogs and seals are posted in the area.  It is worth 
noting that the grey seals are classed as an endangered species .  

 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
 
That this Area Committee supports Clongriffin Community Association's 
quest for a Garda station for the area. 

 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran O'Moore and Councillor Larry 
O'Toole  

 
I propose that Dublin City Council erect a memorial stone on the Kilmore 
Road to remember the 48 people that perished in the Star Dust Fire 
in 1981. 
 

 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Damian O'Farrell  
 
That this local Area Committee requests that a road safety audit is carried 
out near each of our local schools.  Children are being encouraged to 
walk or cycle to schools nowadays whenever possible and to this end we 
believe that this should be further encouraged by making these routes 
safer.    

 

 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
 
That leaves and debris be cleared and removed from the green areas and 
surrounds of St. John's Court Senior Citizens Complex, Donnycarney, D5.  

 

 

 

http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=6600&d=-_f228CeBqoZ8Gph8qHop-LQvY7zu5QXEXctcKggWg&s=342&u=http%3a%2f%2farea%2eIt


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 19 NOVEMBER 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the North Central Area Committee Meeting of the 15th October, 

2018. 
 
Order:  Agreed. 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order:  Noted. 
 

 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Representative from Irish Water on National Leakage Reduction 
Programme  
 
Order:  Noted.  The Committee requested that the power point 
presentation be circulated to the membership. 
 

 

b   Richmond Road Local Area Plan 2007  
 
Order:  Noted.  A workshop is to be held in January 2019.  All Ward 
Councillors will be invited to the Workshop. 
 

 

c   Multi-use Games Area Kilbarrack  
 
Order:  Noted.  The Committee requested that a copy of the presentation 
be circulated to the membership. 
 

 

d   Potential Regeneration - Millwood Court, Dublin 5  
 
Order:  Deferred to January 2019 North Central Area Committee Meeting. 
Consultation to be carried out with residents. 
 

 

e   Bunratty Road Development  
Order:  Agreed. 
 

 

f   Sports and Wellbeing Partnership Area Committee Report  
 
Order:  Noted. 
 
 

 

Page 3



2 
 

g   Housing Supply Report  
 
Order: Noted.  Derek Farrell Housing Manager, to revert to Councillor 
Michael O’Brien on the status of a part v agreement for apartments in 
Clongriffin. 
 
Councillor Paddy Bourke requested an update on Glin Court. 
 

 

h   Proposed Extinguishment of the Public Right of Way over the 
laneway at 1-5A Cecil Avenue & 7 Marino Avenue, Dublin 3.  
 
Order:  Agreed.  Recommend to City Council. 
 

 

i   Naming & Numbering Proposal for the Collins Building, Marrsfield 
Avenue, Clongriffin, Dublin 13.  
 
Order:  Agreed. 
 

 

j   Naming & Numbering Proposal for a new  Nursing Home 
Development on the former Smurfitt/Kappa site, Tonlegee Road, 
Dublin 5 - Tonlegee Court  
 
Order:  Rejected.   The consensus of the membership is to revert to the 
Heritage Officer for an alternative name with regards to this proposal. 
 

 

k   Naming and Numbering Proposal for a new Apartment Development 
on a site known as the Ayrfield Site Churchwell Gardens, Belmayne, 
Dublin 13.  Apartment 1, Block A, Churchwell Gardens.  
 
Order:  Agreed. 
 

 

l   Community and Social Development Section Halloween Report  
 
Order: Noted.   
 

 

m   Public Domain Halloween Update  
 
Order: Noted.   
 
Councillor Tom Brabazon requested that the issue of the exceptionally 
large bonfire on the green between Howth View Park and St. Donagh’s 
Road and residents concerns be referred to the North Central Area JPC  
with a view to inviting the Fire Brigade to the JPC meeting to discuss. 
 

 

4   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of TAG Meeting held on 23rd October, 2018  
 
Order:  Noted. 
 

 

5   Motions 
 
The following motion in the name of Councillor Michael O’Brien was posed at the October 
NCAC and was deferred for discussion at the November NCAC. 
 
“That this Area Committee, with great regret, resolves that due to the unavailability of a 
webcasting facility in the North Central Area that we relocate future area committee 

 

Page 4



3 
 

meetings to City Hall in the interests of making our deliberations available to our 
constituents”. 

 
Order: Motion defeated. 

 
a   Motion in the name of Councillor Jane Horgan Jones  

Order:  Agreed. 
 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland, Councillor Tom 
Brabazon, Councillor Micheál MacDonncha, Councillor Larry O'Toole, 
Councillor John Lyons, Councillor Damian O'Farrell, Councillor 
Michael O'Brien, Councillor Edel Moran and Councillor Ciarán 
O'Moore.  
Order:  Agreed. Report to Councillor 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
Order: Noted.  Report to Councillor 
 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
Order:  Agreed.  Report to Councillor 
 

 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Tom Brabazon  
Order:  Agreed. 
 

 

f   Motion in the name of Councillor John Lyons  
Order:  Agreed.   
 

 

g   Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran O'Moore  
Order:  Agreed.  Motion to be referred to the Planning SPC. 
 

 

h   Motion in name of Councillor Damian O'Farrell  
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

i   Motion in the name of Councillor Naoise O'Muirí  
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

6   Items for following Meeting 
 
1. Councillor Michael O’Brien requested that Clongriffin Residents Association 

be invited to the next North Central Area Committee. 
 

2. Councillor Damian O’Farrell requested that the report done by Brendan Kenny 
on the  reorganisation of the Area Wards be discussed at the next NCAC. 

 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 19 November 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



4 
 

 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)   
Tom Brabazon Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran 
Deirdre Heney Jane Horgan-Jones John Lyons 
Micheal Mac Donncha Naoise O'Muiri Michael O'Brien 
Damian O'Farrell Larry O'Toole Paddy Bourke 
Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland  
 
Officers   
Dara McLoughlin Richard Cleary Deirdre Murphy 
Elaine Mulvenny Derek Farrell Yvonne Kirwan 
Connell McGlynn Eoin Corrigan Alan O'Mara 
Ronan O'Dea Ciaran Mahony Cian Harte 
Fergus O’Carroll Iseult Kirwan Samantha Rooney 
 
 
Non-Members:    
Grainne Carey- Irish Water Stephen O’Beirne – Irish Water  Matt Thompson – Irish Water 
Tina Donaghy – Fold Sean Finnan – Dublin Enquirer  
 

Page 6



DUBLIN CITY COUNCIL 
NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE 

10
th

 December, 2018 
 
Q.1 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 

“To ask the Area Manager to have this matter dealt with (details supplied).” 
 

Q.2 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 

“To ask the Area Manager to give an update on this housing application (details provided).” 
 

Q.3 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 

“To ask the Area Manager to indicate when this housing applicant will be offered suitable 
accommodation (details supplied).” 
 

Q.4 Question in the name of Councillor Seán Paul Mahon 
 

“To ask the Area Manager can two paths be dished at attached location on (details 
supplied).” 
 

Q.5 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 

“To ask the Area Manager to have a comprehensive study carried out at this location (details 
supplied).” 
 

Q.6 Question in the name of Councillor Ciarán O’Moore 
 

“A commitment was given at the environment SPC in June 2017 that the Irish hare would be 

reintroduced to the Bull Wall area, can an update on 
[...]
s Dublin City Council 
purchased in the past 2 years in (details supplied).” 
 

Q.50 Question in the name of Councillor Seán Paul Mahon 
 
“To ask the Area Manager what is the latest time frame for the Oscar Traynor lands.” 
 

 

Page 12



Q.51 Question in the name of Councillor Seán Paul Mahon 
 
“To ask the Area Manager can he tell me how many vacated units there are in Senior Citizens 
Complexes in the North Central Area.” 
 

Q.52 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 

 
Q.53 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 

 
“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
 

Q.54 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
 

Q.55 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
 

Q.56 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
 

Q.57 Question in the name of Councillor Damian O’Farrell 
 
“To ask the Area Manager (details supplied).” 
 
 

Q.58 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
“To ask the Area Manager if he will arrange for the following works to be carried out (details 
supplied).” 
 
 

Q.59 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
“To ask the Area Manager  to detail the maintenance works carried out at (details supplied).” 
 

 
Q.60 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 

 
“To ask the Area Manager to detail any considers given to develop (details supplied).” 
 

Q.61 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 
 
“To ask the Area Manager when the 30 km/hr signs will be erected in (details supplied).” 
 

 
Q.62 Question in the name of Councillor Alison Gilliland 

 
“To ask the Area Manager  to detail the timeline for the development of (details supplied).” 

 

Page 13



Q.63 Question in the name of Councillor Larry O’Toole 
 
“To ask the Area Manag
[...]
umbering Proposal for a new residential development on the 

site of 63 Howth Road, Clontarf, Dublin 3.  

______________________________________________ 

 
 

1-9 Copeland Place, Howth Road, Clontarf, Dublin 3/1-9 Plás Chóplainn, 
Bóthar Bhinn Éadair, Cluain Tarbh, Baile Átha Cliath 3 
 
This is a new residential development by Ardilea Properties Ltd. on the site of 63 
Howth Road, Clontarf, Dublin 3. The development will consist of 9 properties (8 
houses and 1 apartment).  The development is indicated on the attached drawing 
SM-2018-0755. 

The developer has requested the name and numbers 1-9 Copeland Place, Howth 
Road, Clontarf, Dublin 3 /1-9 Plás Chóplainn, Bóthar Bhinn Éadair, Cluain Tarbh, 
Baile Átha Cliath 3.  
 
The Heritage Officer recommends approval of this name as it is continuing a local 
placename, in this case Copeland Avenue.  
 
The name and numbers 1-9 Copeland Place, Howth Road, Clontarf, Dublin 3 /1-9 
Plás Chóplainn, Bóthar Bhinn Éadair, Cluain Tarbh, Baile Átha Cliath 3 is 
considered suitable and is recommended for adoption.  

 

Dave Dinnigan 

___________________ 

Executive Manager. 

Page 53





Page 55





 

North Central Area Office, 
Northside Civic Centre, Bunratty Road, Coolock, Dublin 17.  

 
Oifig Ceantar an Lárthuaiscirt, 

Ionad Cathartha an Taoibh Thuaidh, Bóthar Bun Raite, 
An Chúlóg, Baile Atha Cliath 17. 

T. 01 222 8541  F. 01 877 5851 E. joanne.osullivan@dublincity.ie 
   

29th November 2018                            Ref: JOS/2403884/2018 

 

The Chairman and Members of  

North Central Area Committee. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

Naming & Numbering Proposal for a new nursing home development on the 

former Smurfit/Kappa site, Tonlegee Road, Dublin 5. 

Wellview Court, Tonlegee Road, Dublin 5. 

____________________________________________________________________ 

This is a new nursing home development on the former Smurfit/Kappa site on 
Tonlegee Road, Dublin 5. The 
[...]
ure for the Taking in Charge of  

1-7 St. David's Grove, Artane, Dublin 5. 

 

 

A request was received from the developer to initiate procedures for the taking in 
charge of 1-7 St. David's Grove, Artane, Dublin 5. This is a development of 7 houses 
located on the grounds of the Artane School of Music at St. David's Park. Artane, 
Dublin 5. It is intended that the area indicated on the attached drawing R.M.37083 be 
taken in charge.  

The Planning Department by order FC077 recommends that the formal procedure be 
initiated to have the development known as 1-7 St. David's Grove, Artane, Dublin 5 
taken in charge by Dublin City Council. 

 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the North Central Area Committee now agree to the initiation 
of procedure under Section 11 of the Roads Act 1993, as set out in Subsections 4 
and 5 of Section 180 Planning and Development Act 2000, as amended by Planning 
and Development (Amendment) Act 2010, to declare the roads and footpaths as 
indicated on drawing R.M. 37083 to be public roads and footpaths in order that the 
process can be recommended to the City Council. 

 

Dave Dinnigan 

 

___________________ 

Executive Manager. 

 
 

Page 61





Page 63





Page 1 of 1

Item Enquiry SP Ref Road PostTopic Request Description SecRequest ByTag Result Tag Comments Received

29/11/2018
North Central Area - TAG Meeting Minutes for Noting

(Area Committee Date: 10/12/2018)
2 Items

1 7005927 CHANEL ROAD (NC) Dublin 5Stop Sign or Yield Sign on Chanel Road at
the junction of Brookville Park.

0Member of
the Public

Not
Recommended

Under the road traffic act, traffic on a road ending at a T junction
must give way to traffic from either direction on the other road. A
stop/yield sign is not necessary where normal rules of the road
apply, moreover such signs are only provided on approaches to
major junctions, otherwise this would lead to a proliferation of
signs throughout residential estates. Therefore this request is not
recomme
[...]
H AVENUE (NW/NC) Traffic Calming narrowing the carriage way at the schools
and speed ramps

22/09/2018 10:04:282

66 7005073 MARYVILLE ROAD (NC) Speed Ramps On the road 25/09/2018 14:44:292

67 7005122 CRAIGFORD DRIVE (NC) Traffic Calming 27/09/2018 11:58:592

68 7005154 CROYDON PARK AVENUE
(NC)

Double Yellow Lines At the bollards at Croydon Park Avenue
beyond the top of Casino Road.

28/09/2018 11:40:302

69 7005285 PINEBROOK RISE (NC) Double Yellow Lines Outside house where tree once was 08/10/2018 10:36:432

70 11070511 2384568 BRIARFIELD ROAD (NC) Double Yellow Lines Dangerous Parking: Dangerous parking on
Briarfield Road/Grove & Briarfield Villas.
Commuters to the near by DART station
park their cars for the day on either side of th

09/10/2018 12:26:322

71 7005331 FAIRVIEW STRAND (NC) Parking Restrictions Additional road markings or signage to
indicate no parking until 10am.

09/10/2018 13:05:552

Page 3 of 8

Page 70



Item Enquiry SP Ref Site Subject Description Logged

Status Report Monday 19 November 2018
177 Items

Status

72 7005384 CLONSHAUGH ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming Being used as a ratrun. Request for
restriction to be put in place.

12/10/2018 09:19:032

73 7005413 TURLOGH GARDENS (NC) Double Yellow Lines (Rescind) on the street. 12/10/2018 16:35:242

74 7005419 GROVE PARK (NC) Children Crossing Sign Traffic is heavy in the area 15/10/2018 10:10:572

75 7005425 HOWTH ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming Provision of a speed warning signal  near
Circle K, and change in road colours.

15/10/2018 12:40:242

76 7005439 SAINT BRIGID'S ROAD (NC) TAG General Engineer Query Speeding & Parking on the road. 15/10/2018 15:38:422

77 7005446 RICHMOND ROAD (NC) Pedestrian Crossing Richmond Rd - Grace Park Rd 15/10/2018 16:07:402

78 7005447 FAIRVIEW TERRACE (NC) Traffic Calming along the street. 15/10/2018 16:16:552

79 7005451 RICHMOND ROAD (NC) Traffic Calming Install intermittent speed signage and speed
limit restriction signage.

15/10/2018 17:28:282

80 7005452 GRAC
[...]
4 WATERMILL DRIVE (NC) Stop Sign at junction Watermill Road 22/03/2018 13:31:595

173 7002233 THE BRAMBLINGS (NC) Single Yellow Line Time restriction needed for the single yellow
line timeplate.

29/03/2018 10:24:235

174 7002378 KILBARRON ROAD (NC) No Entry sign and roadmarkings on the first turn right
(on entering the cul-de-sac section of
Kilbarron Road).

10/04/2018 16:46:395

175 7003407 MARINO MART (NC) Cycle Track Review design of markings and signage for
non-mandatory cycle path.

18/06/2018 13:01:485

176 7002054 NEWBROOK ROAD (NC) Double Yellow Lines (Extend) in Cul De Sac at above location 16/03/2018 13:08:41A

177 7002330 JAMES LARKIN ROAD (NC) Right Turn Filter Light at junction of Mt Prospect Ave. 06/04/2018 12:08:55A

Page 8 of 8

Page 75




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the North Central Area Committee Meeting of the 19th November, 2018
	Minutes

	2 Questions to the Area Manager
	3a Item for discussion:  Reorganisation of the Area Wards
	3b Sports and Wellbeing Partnership Area Committee Report
	3c Housing Supply Report
	3d Naming and Numbering- New residential development on the site of 63 Howth Road, Clontarf, Dublin 3. 1 -9 Copeland Place, Howth Road, Clontarf, Dublin 3.
	SM-2018-0755

	3e Naming and Numbering - New nursing home development on the former Smurfitt/Kappa site, Wellview Court, Tonlegee Road, Dublin 5.
	SM-2018-0682-Rev B

	3f Taking in Charge -Proposed taking in charge of 1-7 St. David's Grove, Artane, Dublin 5.
	RM37083

	4a Minutes of TAG Meeting held on 27th November, 2018
	NorthCentralStatus@15Nov18






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 10 DECEMBER 2018 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the North Central Area Committee Meeting of the 19th November, 

2018 
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Questions to the Area Manager 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

3   Area Matters   
 

 

a   Item for discussion:  Reorganisation of the Area Wards  
Dave Dinnigan to prepare summary report of today’s discussions to 
include a request from the Committee on the Management structure to be 
associated with each option outlined in Brendan Kenny’s report.  North 
Central Chairperson to write to other chair persons to advise of these 
actions, if necessary. 
 

 

b   Sports and Wellbeing Partnership Area Committee Report  
Order: Noted 
 

 

c   Housing Supply Report  
Order:  Noted.  Derek Farrell to respond to Cllr. Heney in relation to 
Mantanna House on Grace Park Road. 
 
Derek Farrell confirmed there will be consultation with residents prior to 
commencement of work on Bunratty. He also confirmed that he had begun 
the consultation process with residents of Millwood Court and will continue 
to do so.  
 

 

d   Naming and Numbering- New residential development on the site of 
63 Howth Road, Clontarf, Dublin 3. 1 -9 Copeland Place, Howth Road, 
Clontarf, Dublin 3.  
Order:  Agreed 
 

 

e   Naming and Numbering - New nursing home development on the 
former Smurfitt/Kappa site, Wellview Court, Tonlegee Road, Dublin 5.  
Order:  Agreed 
 

 

f   Taking in Charge -Proposed taking in charge of 1-7 St. David's Grove,  



2 
 

Artane, Dublin 5.  
Order:  Agreed 
 

4   Roads and Traffic Matters   
 

 

a   Minutes of TAG Meeting held on 27th November, 2018  
Cllr. Naoise O’Muirí requested that the TAG report be more detailed with 
items looked at and decisions reached. 
 
Cllr. Larry O’Toole requested that correspondence be sent to the local 
Superintendent Gerry Donnelly in Coolock Garda Station asking for 
resources to be put in place to limit/stop 3 ton trucks and lorries taking 
shortcuts in the local area. 
  
 

 

5   Items for following meetings 
 
Cllr. Micheál Mac Donncha requested that Clongriffin Residents Association be 
invited to attend the January NCAC meeting.  However, the Association has 
conveyed to the Area Office that they will not be in a position to present until 
February, 2019. 
 
Cllr. Larry O’Toole requested that we invite representatives of Dublin Bus to the 
next NCAC with particular reference to the 17A bus service. 
 
Cllr. Ciaran O’Moore requested a complete update on HSE facility at St. Monica’s 
Youth Club for the January meeting. 
 

 

6   Motions   
 

 

a   Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran O'Moore  
Order:  Report to Councillor.  
 

 

b   Motion in the name of Councillor Michael O'Brien  
Order:  Agreed.  This will be addressed at the January JPC as well as the 
February NCAC. 
 

 

c   Motion in the name of Councillor Ciaran O'Moore and Councillor 
Larry O'Toole  
Order:  Agreed.  Motion to be submitted to CRA Department. 
 

 

d   Motion in the name of Councillor Damian O'Farrell  
Order:  Report to Councillor. 
Cllr. O’Farrell to submit a school location to Environment and 
Transportation, Roads and Traffic. 
 

 

e   Motion in the name of Councillor Deirdre Heney  
Order:  Agreed. Report to Councillor. 
 

 

 
Councillor Ciaran O'Moore 
Chairperson 
Monday 10 December 2018 
 
 
 
Attendance: 



3 
 

 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ciaran O'Moore (Chairperson)   
Tom Brabazon Sean Paul Mahon Edel Moran 
Deirdre Heney Micheal Mac Donncha Naoise O'Muiri 
Michael O'Brien Damian O'Farrell Larry O'Toole 
Paddy Bourke Declan Flanagan Alison Gilliland 
 
Officers   
Dara McLoughlin Richard Cleary Deirdre Murphy 
Elaine Mulvenny Derek Farrell Dave Dinnigan 
Yvonne Kirwan Connell McGlynn Joanne O’Sullivan 
Fergus O’Carroll   
 
Apologies:    
John Lyons   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


